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SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION BOARD MEETING  
AGENDA 
Tuesday, August 15, 2017 – 6:00 PM  
Council Chamber, 1 Civic Center Drive             
 

Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and 
engage in conversations outside the meeting room.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please 
contact the Board Secretary at (760) 744-1050, ext. 3116. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable 
the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening 
devices are available for the hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you wish to use this 
device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to 
Speak” form.   Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to 
FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the 
Board on any matter NOT listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action 
on items NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter to staff for a future report and 
recommendation.  If you wish to speak under “Oral Communications,” please complete a “Request to 
Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at 
the Administration Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San 
Marcos, during normal business hours. 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

 2-1-1 San Diego Update 

 Other updates of note to the Board 
Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE/DISCUSS/APPROVE 
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2. FUND STATEMENT 
Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 

 
3. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

Quarterly Funding Recommendation to the SMCF Board for Deliberation. 
 

(a) Summer Quarter Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
(b) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History Fiscal Year 2016/2017 
(c) Resolution 2017-04 – Summer Quarter Grants 

Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
OLD BUSINESS 

 
4. PROMOTIONAL AND FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES/IDEAS 

 30th Anniversary event 

 Other outreach opportunities 
Recommendation:  DISCUSS/APPROVE 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
5. WAIVER OF TEXT This item is to waive the reading of all text of all Resolutions and Policies 

adopted at this meeting. Resolutions and Policies shall be adopted by title. 
Recommendation:  WAIVE 

 
6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  SMCF Board Meeting May 16, 2017. 

Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
7. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS  Speakers are limited to five minutes. Please complete a “Request to 

Speak” form and place in basket provided. According to Board policy, FIFTEEN minutes has been 
established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak on any matter NOT listed. 
The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda. 
However they may refer the matter for a future report and recommendations.  

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

 
8. MISCELLANEOUS 

(a) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 
 
9. ADJOURNMENT 
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) ss.        
CITY OF SAN MARCOS)   
 
I, Michael Gordon, hereby certify that I caused the posting of this Agenda on the bulletin board located 
at the north entrance to City Hall on Thursday, August 10, 2017 at 5:00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
              
       Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary – SMCF 
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City of San Marcos
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April 2017 to June 2017



2REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

678 calls from San 
Marcos clients

1,191 needs 
presented

1,392 referrals 
provided

Quarter 4 Summary

• In Quarter 4, April 2017 to June 2017, 2-1-1 San Diego created 678 cases for 
clients who resided in San Marcos (zip codes 92069, 92078, 92079, or 92096). 

• These clients presented 1,191 needs, which resulted in 1,392 referrals to services 
to address these needs. 



REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

The majority of San Marcos clients are female
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76% of clients who called from San Marcos 
are women, which is higher than the total 
population of 2-1-1 clients (72%).

Clients from San Marcos 
represent roughly the same age 
groups as the total population 
of 2-1-1 clients. There is a 
slightly smaller population of 
clients between 50 and 59 from 
San Marcos, as compared to the 
total population of 2-1-1 clients.

All demographic data is out of total known responses.  
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REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

Nearly half of San Marcos clients are Hispanic or Latino
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Nearly half (41%) of the clients from San 
Marcos are Hispanic or Latino, which is 
higher than the total population of 2-1-1 
clients (35%). Additionally, only 7% of 
the San Marcos clients are Black/African 
American, which is much lower than the 
total population of 2-1-1 clients (16%).

37% of San Marcos clients reside in one 
person households, which is lower than 
the total population of 2-1-1 clients 
(44%). Clients from San Marcos show a 
slightly higher representation among 
households with two or more persons 
than the total population of 2-1-1 clients. 

All demographic data is out of total known responses.  
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REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

San Marcos clients show incomes much lower than the Area 
Median Income

5All demographic data is out of total known responses.  

Area Median Income
• Of those who disclosed their 

annual household income, the 
majority of clients from San 
Marcos have incomes that place 
them at less than 30% of the 
Area Median Income (AMI).

• In total for Quarter 4, there 
were 560 clients with low to 
moderate incomes (under 80% 
of AMI), or whose referrals 
indicated they were low 
income. 
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REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

Basic needs are most common need presented
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Overview of First Level Needs Second Level Needs for Top 3 First Level Needs

First and Second Level Needs
Percent of 
First Level 

Need
Basic Needs 100%

Housing/Shelter 47%
Utilities 35%
Food 11%
Material Goods 5%
Transportation 2%

Income Support and Employment 100%
Public Assistance Programs 78%
Temporary Financial Assistance 12%
Employment 8%
Social Insurance Programs 2%

Organizational/Community/International Services 100%
Information Services 80%
Community Economic Development and Finance 8%
Community Groups and Government/Administrative Offices 5%
Donor Services 4%
Occupational/Professional Associations 3%
Community Planning and Public Works 1%
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REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

San Marcos clients received about 1,400 referrals this quarter
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Top 10 Service Referrals

Referral Name # of 
Referrals

Home Energy Bill Assistance Program, Campesinos Unidos Inc- San Diego Office 94

Enrollment and Navigation Services, 2-1-1 San Diego 62

California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) Program, San Diego Gas and Electric Company 38

ACCESS Customer Service Center Self Service 35

City of San Diego Affordable Housing Information and Guide, San Diego Housing Commission 29

CalFresh (Food Stamps/SNAP), Health and Human Services Agency, County of San Diego, North Inland Family Resource Center 25

Emergency Food Assistance Program (EFAP), Jacobs and Cushman San Diego Food Bank, Palomar Korean Church 24

Modest Needs Foundation 22

MyBenefits CalWIN, Self Sufficiency Programs, Health and Human Services Agency, County of San Diego 22

Rent Payment Assistance, Brother Benno Foundation 20



8REAL PEOPLE. REAL CONNECTIONS. REAL HELP.   

YTD Summary

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 YTD
Calls 684 663 788 678 2,813
Low Income 571 550 649 560 2,330
Needs 1,207 1,256 1,396 1,191 5,050
Referrals 1,499 1,519 1,586 1,392 5,996



Laura Rocha
San Marcos Community Foundation
City of San Marcos
1 Civic Center Drive
San Marcos, CA  92069-2949

FUND STATEMENT 

San Marcos Community Foundation Fund
For the Quarter Ending 6/30/2017



San Marcos Community Foundation Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanm

For the Quarter Ending 6/30/2017

How To Read This Fund Statement

Enclosed please find the statement for the San Marcos Community Foundation Fund of the Jewish 
Community Foundation.  To help you navigate through this statement, below please find a few definitions.

Assets and Liabilities
Outlines the financial position of the Fund as of the statement date.  This section details total assets (how your 
fund is invested) as well as outstanding liabilities, if any.  New contributions to your fund may be held temporarily 
in one of the Foundation's operating accounts (displayed as "US Bank Gifts" or "US Bank Grants").  Items in 
Transit, if any, represent uncollected fees.

Fund Activity Summary
Recounts quarter-to-date and year-to-date activity for the Fund, including contributions, income, grants and 
expenses.

Definitions In This Section:

Contributions
 Gifts / Additions: Contributions to the Fund.
 Transfers In: Transfers from another Fund administered by the Foundation.

Investment Activity
 Interests & Dividends: Income from the investments of the Fund.  
 Realized Gains (Losses): The difference between the value of the asset on the date it is gifted 

to the Foundation and the fair market value on the date an asset is sold.
 Unrealized Gains (Losses): Changes in the value of the Fund related to investments.
 Investment Expenses: Costs related to the sale of an asset, such as brokerage fees and 

commissions, and consultant and custodian fees for Funds invested in the pools.

Disbursements
 Grants:  Distributions to charitable organizations from the Fund.
 Transfers Out:  Transfers to another Fund administered by the Foundation.
 Foundation Support: The Foundation's fee for administering the Fund which supports 

operations and programs for the community.

Please know how very honored the Foundation is to assist you.  If you have any questions regarding your 
statement, please call us at (858) 279-2740.  Thank you for your support.

1



San Marcos Community Foundation Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanm

For the Quarter Ending 6/30/2017

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Market Value as of 06/30/2017

$Long Term Pool 610,464.72

Endowment Pool 611,410.95

Total Assets $ 1,221,875.67

Liabilities and Fund Balance

Fund Balance $ 1,221,875.67

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $ 1,221,875.67
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San Marcos Community Foundation Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanm

For the Quarter Ending 6/30/2017

FUND ACTIVITY SUMMARY

Current Period Year-To-Date

 04 / 01 / 2017  -  06 / 30 / 2017  07 / 01 / 2016  -  06 / 30 / 2017

$ 1,201,594.83 $ 1,152,765.09BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Contributions

$$Additions 0.00 0.00

Total Contributions $ 0.00$ 0.00

Investment Activity

$$Interest & Dividends 3,177.28 23,882.22

Realized Gains (Losses) 1,452.18 1,952.73

Unrealized Gains (Losses) 37,323.95 111,806.77

Investment Expenses )(290.67 )(1,094.63

Total Investment Activity $ 136,547.09$ 41,662.74

Disbursements

Custodial Withdrawals )(20,000.00 )(62,000.00

Foundation Support )(1,381.90 )(5,436.51

Total Disbursements $ )(67,436.51$ )(21,381.90

Net Change 20,280.84 69,110.58

ENDING FUND BALANCE $ 1,221,875.67 $ 1,221,875.67

3



San Marcos Community Foundation Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanm

For the Quarter Ending 6/30/2017

FUND ACTIVITY DETAIL

Custodial Withdrawals

$05/11/2017 San Marcos Community Foundation 20,000.00

Total Custodial Withdrawals $ 20,000.00

4
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Laura Rocha
San Marcos Community Foundation
City of San Marcos
1 Civic Center Drive
San Marcos, CA  92069-2949

FUND STATEMENT 

S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund
For the Quarter Ending 6/30/2017



S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanma

For the Quarter Ending 6/30/2017

How To Read This Fund Statement

Enclosed please find the statement for the S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund of the Jewish 
Community Foundation.  To help you navigate through this statement, below please find a few definitions.

Assets and Liabilities
Outlines the financial position of the Fund as of the statement date.  This section details total assets (how your 
fund is invested) as well as outstanding liabilities, if any.  New contributions to your fund may be held temporarily 
in one of the Foundation's operating accounts (displayed as "US Bank Gifts" or "US Bank Grants").  Items in 
Transit, if any, represent uncollected fees.

Fund Activity Summary
Recounts quarter-to-date and year-to-date activity for the Fund, including contributions, income, grants and 
expenses.

Definitions In This Section:

Contributions
 Gifts / Additions: Contributions to the Fund.
 Transfers In: Transfers from another Fund administered by the Foundation.

Investment Activity
 Interests & Dividends: Income from the investments of the Fund.  
 Realized Gains (Losses): The difference between the value of the asset on the date it is gifted 

to the Foundation and the fair market value on the date an asset is sold.
 Unrealized Gains (Losses): Changes in the value of the Fund related to investments.
 Investment Expenses: Costs related to the sale of an asset, such as brokerage fees and 

commissions, and consultant and custodian fees for Funds invested in the pools.

Disbursements
 Grants:  Distributions to charitable organizations from the Fund.
 Transfers Out:  Transfers to another Fund administered by the Foundation.
 Foundation Support: The Foundation's fee for administering the Fund which supports 

operations and programs for the community.

Please know how very honored the Foundation is to assist you.  If you have any questions regarding your 
statement, please call us at (858) 279-2740.  Thank you for your support.

1



S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanma

For the Quarter Ending 6/30/2017

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Market Value as of 06/30/2017

$Long Term Pool 4,558.03

Total Assets $ 4,558.03

Liabilities and Fund Balance

Fund Balance $ 4,558.03

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $ 4,558.03
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S.M. Community Found - Now & Forever Fund 
Fund ID:  Sanma

For the Quarter Ending 6/30/2017

FUND ACTIVITY SUMMARY

Current Period Year-To-Date

 04 / 01 / 2017  -  06 / 30 / 2017  07 / 01 / 2016  -  06 / 30 / 2017

$ 4,409.98 $ 4,070.62BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

Contributions

$$Additions 0.00 0.00

Total Contributions $ 0.00$ 0.00

Investment Activity

$$Interest & Dividends 16.49 105.38

Realized Gains (Losses) 0.30 0.21

Unrealized Gains (Losses) 137.51 405.81

Investment Expenses )(1.15 )(4.27

Total Investment Activity $ 507.13$ 153.15

Disbursements

Foundation Support )(5.10 )(19.72

Total Disbursements $ )(19.72$ )(5.10

Net Change 148.05 487.41

ENDING FUND BALANCE $ 4,558.03 $ 4,558.03

3



 
 Investment Performance Update 
 June 30, 2017 
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Market Update 
▪ Stock markets around the world rose between 2% and 6% over the past three months, helped by 

improving global growth and strong corporate earnings reports.  International (non-U.S.) markets, 
especially emerging markets, outperformed U.S. markets, benefiting portfolios with global diversification. 

▪ Bonds posted positive returns, between 1% and 3%, in the quarter.  The Fed raised rates in June, as 
expected, which normally hurts bond prices, although investors’ search for yield led to rising bond prices. 

▪ Commodity prices were negative for the second quarter in a row, due to declines in energy and 
agricultural commodity prices. 
 

Pool Asset Allocation & Performance Summary 
▪ Endowment Pool:  Up 2.9% in the quarter 

The nearly 60% allocation to equities (stocks) drove 
performance, helped further by fixed income (bonds).  The 
diversifying strategies of real assets and multi-strategy 
managers posted lower returns, which is somewhat expected 
when stock performance is strong. 

▪ Long Term Pool: Up 3.5% in the quarter 
The equity and fixed income allocations were both up in the 
quarter.  The lack of the multi-strategy allocation that is in the 
Endowment Pool led the Long Term Pool to outperform the 
Endowment Pool in the quarter. 

▪ Long Term Index Pool:  Up 3.4% in the quarter 
This pool’s performance was in line with its benchmark. 

▪ Mid Term Pool:  Up 2.1% in the quarter 
This pool’s high allocation to bonds led to performance in line 
with bond markets. 

 
Performance Detail 

All performance is net of (after) investment management fees.     *Annualized for periods longer than one year. 
** Historical Impact Pool represents current managers’ vehicle or strategy composite returns weighted according to the Pool’s target asset allocation. Market returns used prior to strategy inception. 
Please access your fund on our website in approximately two weeks to find additional performance, analysis and commentary which includes pool performance compared to benchmarks and rankings 
compared to other endowments and foundations. 

JCFSD Pools: 
Past 

3 Months 
Cal. 
YTD 

Fiscal 
YTD 

1 
Year 

3 
Years* 

5 
Years* 

Since 
Inception* Incep. 

Endowment 2.9 8.4 12.3 12.3 4.0 6.9 5.6 7/2008 
Endowment Policy Index 2.8 7.2 11.5 11.5 2.7 6.4 4.7  

Long Term 3.5 8.8 12.5 12.5 4.0 7.1 6.4 7/2003 
LT Policy Index 3.5 8.3 9.8 9.8 2.5 6.1 6.1  

Long Term Index 3.4 8.5 12.1 12.1 4.3 -- 4.3 7/2014 
LT Index Policy Index 3.3 8.1 11.9 11.9 4.2 -- 4.2  

Impact (historical)** 2.7 7.2 10.9 10.9 5.4 8.8 -- 7/2017 
Impact Policy Index 3.3 8.1 11.9 11.9 4.2 -- --  

Mid Term 2.1 4.4 3.9 3.9 2.2 3.3 4.9 7/2003 
Mid-Term Policy Index 2.8 5.6 1.8 1.8 0.3 2.4 4.9  

Short Term 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 1.4 7/2003 
Short-Term Policy Index 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.2 1.3  

Other Market Indices:         
S&P 500 (US Stocks) 3.1 9.3 17.9 17.9 9.6 14.6 -- -- 
B.Bar. Agg. (US Bonds) 1.4 2.3 -0.3 -0.3 2.5 2.2 -- -- 

58% 58% 65% 65%

21%
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Appendix 

 
ASSET CLASS DEFINITIONS 

  
• Equities are stock investments in companies around the world:  U.S. and non-U.S.  The Foundation uses a wide variety 

of vehicles and structures, including separate accounts, mutual funds, commingled funds, and limited partnerships. 
 

• Fixed Income are bond investments primarily in the U.S., but also outside the U.S.  The Foundation uses a wide variety 
of vehicles and structures to gain exposure to fixed income, including separate accounts, mutual funds, commingled 
funds and limited partnerships. There are a wide variety of fixed income securities used, including U.S. Treasury and 
Agency bonds, other sovereign nation bonds, corporate bonds, mortgage-backed securities, and asset-backed 
securities. 

 
• Real Assets are a wide variety of property, buildings and developments, timber, or commodities, which may be gained 

through mutual funds, commingled funds, and private partnerships.  The goal of the Foundation’s modest allocation to Real 
Assets is to provide a potential hedge against unexpectedly high inflation. 

 
• Multi-Strategy Investments are investment strategies that allocate across traditional and alternative investments.  

These investments generally are not tied to market benchmarks, and the goal of these investments is a positive return 
over the medium term regardless of the performance of broad equity and fixed income markets. 

 
• Cash can include cash investments, money market securities, certificates of deposit and short-term U.S. Treasuries. 

 
 

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES  

• Endowment Pool 
Designed for donors and nonprofits with very long-term investment horizons (20+ years) and a modest, fixed annual 
spending rate. The Endowment Pool is managed consistent with endowment best practices, and includes both Real 
Assets and Multi-Strategy investments (both defined above). 

• Long Term Pool 
Designed for donors and nonprofits with long-term investment horizons (7+ years) and a modest, fixed, annual spending 
objective. The risk and return profile is designed to be similar to that of the Endowment Pool, although the Long Term 
Pool will remain liquid and does not include an allocation to Multi-Strategy investments. 

• Long Term Index Pool 
Designed for donors and nonprofits with long-term investment horizons (7+ years) and a desire for a 100% passive 
(index fund) investment approach.  The risk and return profile is designed to be similar to the Long Term and Endowment 
Pools.  The Long Term Index Pool will not include an allocation to Real Assets. 

• Impact Pool 
Designed for donors and nonprofits with long-term investment horizons (7+ years) and a modest, fixed, annual spending 
objective. The risk and return profile is designed to be similar to that of the Long Term Pool, but will include investment 
strategies that have an identifiable beneficial impact toward the Foundation’s mission.  Some of these impact-oriented 
investments may be illiquid and therefore an investment in this pool requires a long-term investment time horizon. 

• Mid Term Pool 
Designed for donors and nonprofits with medium-term investment horizons (3-7 years).  The Mid Term Pool is designed 
to be moderately conservative and emphasize shorter-term income over longer-term growth.  The Mid Term Pool will 
not include an allocation to Multi-Strategy investments. 

• Short Term Pool 
This cash-equivalent pool is designed for donors or nonprofits that wish to make grants immediately or that cannot 
sustain any loss of principal over any time horizon. 
 

Note: If you would like to recommend a change to the investment of a Donor Advised Fund, please write to us at 
Finance@jcfsandiego.org or call us at (858) 279-2740. 



$1,221,875

$48,873-$61,093

$1,500.00

$10,718

$13,773

Name Requested Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project GFC Funding 

Recommendation

Mission Hills High School Cross Country 

Boosters (GBEF - Grizzly Booster Education 

Foundation as fiscal intermediary)

$1,200.00 Mini MHHS Cross Country To help fund the upcoming cross country 

invitationals for the 2017 season.  Serves 50 

San Marcos residents

Defer/Discuss

North County Health Services $2,828.22 Regular Vaccine refrigerator To purchase a new VFC-rated vaccine 

refrigerator at the San Marcos Health Center.  

Serves 32,369 San Marcos residents.

$2,828.22

Mission Hills High School Track and Field 

Booster Club (GBEF - Grizzly Booster 

Education Foundation as fiscal intermediary)

$5,000.00 Regular Mission Hills Track and Field To help fund the replacement of broken 

hurdles.  Serves 140 San Marcos residents.

Defer/Discuss

Interfaith Community Services $10,000.00 Regular North County Senior 

Connections

To provide programmatic support for the 

North County Senior Connections program.  

Serves 150 San Marcos residents

$5,000.00

Alzheimer's San Diego $10,000.00 Regular Supporting family caregivers of 

individuals with dementia in 

the San  Marcos community

To provide access to personalized one-on-one 

support by phone or in person as well as 

support and discussion groups in the San 

Marcos area.  Serves 500 San Marcos 

residents. $0.00

Total Grants Requested: $29,028.22 Total Amount Recommended: $7,828.22

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available:

Summer Quarter 2017-2018: Funding Recommendation Worksheet

 Asset Balance on 6/30/2017:

Total Available for Distribution for FY17-18:

Total FY16-17 Distributions Year to Date:

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available:

















Mission Hills High School Cross Country Boosters 

2016-2017 Board of Directors 

Shawn Coleman 
Track Coach 
1 Mission Hills Court 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
Grizzliestrack.field@gmail.com 
 
 
Kana Tobin    
Treasureer 
kana.tobin@gmail.com 
760-473-0699 
 
 
Todd Marquet 
Assistant Principal 
School Liaison 
todd.marquet@smusd.org 
 
 

mailto:kana.tobin@gmail.com
mailto:todd.marquet@smusd.org


NCHS San Marcos Health 
 Center VFC-rated Refrigerator

June 5, 2017
32,369

64,720
2,828.22







































	
  

Interfaith	
  Community	
  Services	
  
550	
  W.	
  Washington	
  Ave.,	
  Suite	
  B,	
  Escondido,	
  CA	
  92025	
  •	
  (760)	
  489-­‐6380	
  •	
  www.interfaithservices.org	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  

Interfaith	
  Community	
  Services	
  Proposal	
  to	
  the	
  San	
  Marcos	
  Community	
  Foundation	
  

The	
  primary	
  mission	
  of	
  Interfaith’s	
  comprehensive	
  programs	
  is	
  to	
  provide	
  a	
  pathway	
  to	
  self-­‐sufficiency	
  to	
  
low-­‐income,	
  homeless,	
  and	
  vulnerable	
  individuals	
  and	
  families.	
  	
  From	
  its	
  inception,	
  Interfaith	
  has	
  assisted	
  
frail,	
  isolated	
  and	
  vulnerable	
  seniors	
  through	
  its	
  social	
  services	
  programs.	
  In	
  1997,	
  Interfaith’s	
  Senior	
  
Services	
  program	
  was	
  created	
  to	
  specifically	
  empower	
  seniors	
  to	
  lead	
  more	
  independent	
  lives	
  through	
  the	
  
provision	
  of	
  emergency	
  housing,	
  housing	
  for	
  aging	
  veterans	
  and	
  seniors	
  with	
  mental	
  illness,	
  nutrition	
  
assistance	
  (daily	
  hot	
  meals	
  and	
  take-­‐home	
  emergency	
  food	
  supplies),	
  and	
  minor	
  home	
  safety	
  repairs.	
  	
  The	
  
overarching	
  goal	
  of	
  our	
  Senior	
  Services	
  program	
  is	
  to	
  build	
  community	
  among	
  North	
  County	
  seniors	
  while	
  
simultaneously	
  enhancing	
  wellness	
  and	
  food	
  security	
  they	
  age.	
  

Last	
  year	
  alone,	
  through	
  our	
  comprehensive	
  senior	
  programs,	
  	
  

§ 2,558	
  received	
  food	
  assistance	
  
§ 1,432	
  were	
  connected	
  to	
  information	
  and	
  referral	
  services,	
  
§ 169	
  received	
  transportation	
  assistance	
  
§ 619	
  received	
  case	
  management	
  services	
  
§ 332	
  received	
  assistance	
  with	
  legal	
  documents	
  such	
  as	
  IDs	
  and	
  Birth	
  Certificates	
  
§ 456	
  received	
  housing	
  or	
  shelter	
  assistance	
  
§ 219	
  were	
  provided	
  access	
  to	
  medical	
  and	
  counseling	
  services	
  

North	
  County	
  Senior	
  Connections	
  (NCSC)	
  is	
  a	
  ground-­‐breaking	
  program	
  implemented	
  in	
  2014	
  as	
  an	
  
enhancement	
  to	
  Interfaith's	
  comprehensive	
  Senior	
  Services	
  activities.	
  The	
  overall	
  goal	
  is	
  to	
  combat	
  
isolation,	
  loneliness	
  and	
  poor	
  nutrition	
  among	
  low-­‐income	
  seniors,	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  improve	
  their	
  access	
  to	
  
community	
  resources.	
  The	
  program	
  provides	
  hot,	
  nutritious,	
  affordable	
  meals,	
  a	
  variety	
  of	
  fresh,	
  donated	
  
produce	
  for	
  participants	
  to	
  take	
  home,	
  socialization	
  among	
  participants,	
  and	
  speaker	
  presentations.	
  With	
  
the	
  goal	
  to	
  “Connect,	
  Enrich,	
  Encourage	
  and	
  Entertain”	
  our	
  clients,	
  we	
  offer	
  a	
  wide	
  spectrum	
  of	
  topics	
  
including	
  physical	
  and	
  mental	
  fitness,	
  entertainment,	
  games,	
  animals,	
  local	
  attractions,	
  safety,	
  books,	
  
attendee	
  experiences,	
  children	
  visits,	
  and	
  home	
  beautification.	
  	
  

The	
  NCSC	
  program	
  encourages	
  seniors	
  to	
  enjoy	
  a	
  healthy	
  well-­‐balanced	
  meal	
  while	
  engaging	
  in	
  activities	
  
and	
  fellowship	
  with	
  other	
  seniors	
  in	
  their	
  community.	
  	
  NCSC	
  is	
  operated	
  from	
  a	
  mobile	
  food	
  truck,	
  Thyme	
  
Together,	
  which	
  enables	
  Interfaith	
  to	
  bring	
  nutritious	
  meals	
  to	
  seniors	
  who	
  may	
  not	
  have	
  access	
  to	
  reliable	
  
transportation.	
  	
  The	
  current	
  schedule	
  is	
  as	
  follows:	
  Mondays	
  at	
  Vista	
  Village,	
  Tuesdays	
  at	
  Palomar	
  East	
  in	
  
San	
  Marcos,	
  Wednesdays	
  at	
  St.	
  Francis	
  of	
  Assisi	
  in	
  Vista,	
  Thursdays	
  at	
  Palomar	
  West	
  in	
  Marcos,	
  and	
  Fridays	
  
at	
  Rancho	
  Calevero	
  in	
  Oceanside.	
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The	
  meals	
  also	
  provide	
  an	
  opportunity	
  to	
  connect	
  vulnerable	
  seniors	
  to	
  vital	
  community	
  resources,	
  in-­‐
house	
  case	
  management	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  volunteer	
  opportunities.	
  In	
  addition,	
  Community	
  Support	
  and	
  Health	
  
Services	
  are	
  provided	
  to	
  seniors	
  participating	
  in	
  NCSC	
  through	
  case	
  managed	
  social	
  services	
  including:	
  
connections	
  to	
  free	
  minor	
  home	
  repairs,	
  emergency	
  financial	
  assistance,	
  ongoing	
  support	
  service	
  contacts	
  
to	
  help	
  seniors	
  address	
  issues	
  in	
  their	
  lives,	
  referrals	
  to	
  local	
  health	
  and	
  wellness	
  nonprofits,	
  and	
  basic	
  
health	
  risk	
  assessments	
  and	
  coverage	
  connections	
  provided	
  by	
  health	
  workers.	
  

According	
  to	
  surveys	
  taken	
  by	
  our	
  senior	
  participants,	
  the	
  NCSC	
  lunch	
  program	
  has	
  played	
  a	
  role	
  in	
  
improving	
  their	
  quality	
  of	
  life	
  and	
  promoting	
  a	
  healthy	
  lifestyle.	
  	
  Since	
  attending	
  the	
  lunches,	
  92%	
  of	
  seniors	
  
agreed	
  or	
  strongly	
  agreed	
  that	
  the	
  lunch	
  program	
  had	
  a	
  positive	
  effect	
  on	
  their	
  lives,	
  84%	
  indicated	
  that	
  the	
  
program	
  gave	
  them	
  something	
  to	
  look	
  forward	
  to	
  each	
  week,	
  72%	
  felt	
  happier	
  with	
  their	
  life,	
  and	
  69%	
  
thought	
  about	
  ways	
  to	
  take	
  better	
  care	
  of	
  their	
  health.	
  	
  	
  	
  

For	
  some	
  of	
  those	
  surveyed,	
  the	
  socialization	
  and	
  fellowship	
  gained	
  from	
  the	
  lunches	
  was	
  more	
  important	
  
than	
  the	
  food.	
  Many	
  seniors	
  shared	
  responses	
  that	
  illustrate	
  the	
  socialization	
  impact	
  of	
  the	
  lunches,	
  such	
  
as:	
  “I	
  have	
  depression	
  and	
  often	
  do	
  not	
  want	
  to	
  be	
  around	
  other	
  people.	
  Because	
  this	
  lunch	
  is	
  convenient,	
  I	
  
often	
  coax	
  myself	
  to	
  come,	
  and	
  when	
  I	
  get	
  here,	
  I	
  enjoy	
  the	
  conversation	
  and	
  company.”	
  	
  

Another	
  senior	
  said:	
  “I	
  was	
  a	
  recluse	
  and	
  very	
  unhappy	
  and	
  lonely	
  [before	
  coming	
  to	
  this	
  program.]	
  Now	
  I	
  
feel	
  very	
  alive,	
  interested	
  in	
  people	
  who	
  are	
  so	
  pleasant.”	
  	
  A	
  senior	
  volunteer	
  commented:	
  “[Volunteering	
  
has	
  improved]	
  my	
  mental	
  health.	
  It	
  keeps	
  my	
  endorphins	
  flowing.	
  I	
  enjoy	
  giving	
  but	
  receive	
  so	
  much	
  from	
  
the	
  program.”	
  

Over	
  the	
  course	
  of	
  the	
  next	
  year,	
  NCSC	
  will	
  continue	
  to	
  improve	
  the	
  health	
  and	
  wellness	
  of	
  vulnerable	
  and	
  
low-­‐income	
  seniors	
  in	
  North	
  County	
  by	
  providing	
  access	
  to	
  healthy	
  food	
  while	
  enhancing	
  social	
  
connectedness.	
  	
  The	
  proposed	
  program	
  goals	
  include:	
  serve	
  5,000	
  meals	
  to	
  250	
  unduplicated	
  vulnerable	
  
seniors	
  over	
  the	
  12	
  month	
  grant	
  period;	
  70%	
  of	
  participants	
  will	
  report	
  that	
  meals	
  and	
  resources	
  provided	
  
by	
  the	
  Senior	
  Connections	
  program	
  have	
  improved	
  their	
  nutritional	
  security;	
  and	
  70%	
  of	
  participants	
  will	
  
report	
  that	
  socialization,	
  supportive	
  services	
  and	
  case	
  management	
  through	
  the	
  Senior	
  Connections	
  
program	
  have	
  improved	
  their	
  quality	
  of	
  life.	
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Interfaith	
  Community	
  Services	
  –	
  North	
  County	
  Seniors	
  Connections	
  Budget	
  

	
  
Provide	
  an	
  itemized	
  list	
  of	
  expenses	
  for	
  this	
  project:	
  
(example	
  –	
  72	
  bicycle	
  helmets	
  at	
  $7.80	
  each	
  including	
  tax	
  	
  =	
  $561.60)	
  
	
  
Personnel	
  &	
  Related	
  
Salaries	
  	
   Program	
  Manager	
  (.25	
  FTE)	
  	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $12,714	
   	
  

On	
  Site	
  Coordinator	
  (1.0	
  FTE)	
  	
   	
   	
   	
   $40,706	
  
Sr.	
  Outreach	
  Specialist	
  (.5	
  FTE)	
   	
   	
   	
   $15,600	
  
Program	
  Director	
  (.10	
  FTE)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  $7,241	
   	
  

	
   Data	
  Specialist	
  1	
  (.08	
  FTE)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  $4,800	
  
Benefits	
  (calculated	
  at	
  28%)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $22,697	
  
Program	
  Services	
  
Incentive	
  Gift	
  Cards	
  ($10	
  each)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  $5,200	
  
Communications	
  Materials	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $500	
  
Staff	
  Mileage	
  Reimbursement	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  $5,100	
  
Other	
  Expenses	
  
Telecommunications	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  $1,600	
  
Business	
  Insurance	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $250	
  
Office	
  Supplies	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
   	
  	
  $1,000	
  
Total	
  Program	
  Costs	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $117,408	
  
Indirect	
  Costs	
  	
  (calculated	
  at	
  15%)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $17,611	
   	
  
	
  

Total	
  budget	
  for	
  this	
  PROJECT:	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $135,	
  019	
  

	
  

Grant	
  Request	
  Amount:	
  	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $10,000	
  
	
  
Is	
  this	
  a	
  challenge	
  grant?	
  	
  No.	
  	
   	
   	
   	
   Could	
  it	
  be?	
  Maybe.	
  
	
  
	
  
Please	
  list	
  any	
  other	
  funding	
  sources	
  for	
  this	
  project.	
  
	
  
**Indicate	
  if	
  funds	
  are	
  committed	
  (C),	
  conditional	
  (CD),	
  or	
  pending	
  (P).	
  
	
  
$60,000	
  –	
  Rancho	
  Santa	
  Fe	
  Foundation	
  (C)	
  

$50,000	
  –	
  Kendal	
  Charitable	
  Funds	
  (P)	
  

	
  

SAN	
  MARCOS	
  COMMUNITY	
  FOUNDATION	
  
Budget	
  Worksheet	
  



INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES
FY 2017 BUDGET

(Excludes Inkind) Fav / (Unfav)

In $ FY 2017

Budget

FY 2016

Forecast
Amount %

Revenues

Grants and Contracts 7,563,562 7,105,101 458,461 6%
Contributions 3,500,000 3,235,916 264,084 8%
Rental Income 506,600 387,302 119,298 31%
Interest income 207,190 207,190 0 0%
Other Income 21,060 119,151 -98,091 (82%)
Total Revenues 11,798,412 11,054,660 743,752 7%

Expenses

Personnel &  Related 7,806,412 7,051,798 -754,614 (11%)
Program Services 1,662,349 1,783,481 121,132 7%
Occupancy Expense 1,135,793 1,084,155 -51,638 (5%)
Professional Fees 204,852 170,836 -34,016 (20%)
Business Insurance 73,760 72,672 -1,088 (1%)
Interest Expense 112,344 118,896 6,552 6%
Depreciation Expense 539,640 510,426 -29,214 (6%)
Other Expenses 591,521 625,520 33,999 5%
Total Expenses 12,126,671 11,417,784 -708,887 (6%)

Gain/(Loss) from Operations -328,259 -363,124 34,865 10%
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Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Support Group Coordinator (Social Worker)_________________________ $_3,000_____ 

2 Family Services Coordinators (Social Workers)_____________________ $_5,500_____ 

Education and Resource Materials_________________________________ $_1,500_____ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $_10,000____ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $_10,000____ 

(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No    Could it be?  No 
 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
This project is specifically to support the needs of the family caregivers in San Marcos and has 
not been funded by other sources. Similar projects in the North County region have been 
proposed, with funding committed from Tri-City and pending from the United Methodist Church 
of Vista.  
 
$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 

 



Alzheimer's San Diego 
FY18 Expense Budget 

July 1, 2017-June 30, 2018 

 

 

 

Personnel Related Expenses .......................................... $1,451,263 

Contract Services ................................................................. 142.197 

Office Supply, Postage, Photocopy ...................................... 160,976 

Rent, Insurance, Equipment ................................................. 206,298 

Printing, Promotion, Events .................................................. 187,157 

Other Expenses ..................................................................... 51,771 

TOTAL EXPENSES ........................................................ $2,199,662 
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Organization Type Award Date Name of Project Summary of Project

Luminary Arts Corporation Mini $1,500.00 8/10/2016 Elementary Arts Education 

Classroom Instruction

To provide elementary arts education classroom 

instruction program at three San Marcos 

elementary schools.  Serves 2,100 San Marcos 

residents.

Riding Emphasizing Individual Needs 

& Strengths (REINS)

Mini $500.00 8/10/2016 Therapeutic Horsemanship 

Program

To provide a scholarship for a student to ride in the 

Therapeutic Horsemanship Program.  Serves 1 San 

Marcos resident.

Rancho Santa Fe Foundation Regular $2,800.00 8/16/2016 North County Senior 

Connections

To help fund the North County Senior Connections 

program to provide access to food for vulnerable 

seniors. May serve up to 1,327 San Marcos 

residents.

North County Health Services Regular $4,700.00 8/16/2016 ECG Machine To purchase a new electrocardiograph (ECG) 

machine at its San Marcos Health Center. Serves 

13,521 San Marcos residents.

Cal State University San Marcos 

Foundation

Regular $2,500.00 8/16/2016 The Alliance to Accelerate 

Excellence in Education at 

CSUSM: Roadshows and 

Coaching Cadres

To offer college readiness assemblies to 8th grade 

students and train current CSUSM students to 

support graduating San Marcos high school seniors 

transitioning to college. Serves 2,900 San Marcos 

residents

San Marcos Historical Society Mini $894.00 10/13/2016 Ongoing Preservation Initiative To purchase collection management software and 

training CDs.  The group serves over 1,000 San 

Marcos residents.

Mission Hills Link Crew (San Marcos 

Unified School District as the fiscal 

sponsor)

Mini $1,500.00 11/9/2016 Mission Hills Link Crew To purchase 150 t-shirts for the Mission Hills High 

School Link Crew.  Serves 150 San Marcos residents. 

Palomar Health Foundation Regular $1,000.00 11/15/2016 Forensic Health Services To fund the training of staff to become facilitators 

and educate the community on preventing, 

identifying, and reporting child abuse. Serves 58 San 

Marcos residents.

Alzheimer's San Diego Regular $5,000.00 11/15/2016 Addressing Alzheimer's and 

Dementia within the San 

Marcos community

To fund the Safety and Independence Workshop to 

address Alzheimer's and dementia within the San 

Marcos community.  Serves 835 San Marcos 

residents.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grant Award History FY2016-2017



Restorative Justice Mediation 

Program

Regular $5,000.00 11/15/2016 Teacher training in restorative 

practices

To train 20 teachers and administrators in San 

Marcos schools in restorative disciplinary practices.  

May serve over 1,000 San Marcos students.

The Arc of San Diego -- North County Mini $750.00 2/8/2017 Wheelchair accessible picnic 

tables

To purchase one wheelchair accessible picnic table.  

Serves 30 San Marcos residents. 

Just in Time for Foster Youth Regular $3,126.00 2/21/2017 College Bound To provide 6 San Marcos former foster youth with 

laptops and printers for their educational pursuits 

at CSUSM.  Supports 6 San Marcos residents.

EMS -- Employment Means Success Regular $3,658.00 2/21/2017 Transitional Youth to Work To assist youth with disabilities to go to work in the 

jobs of their choice through employment 

preparation services.  Serves 15 San Marcos 

residents.

Feeding San Diego Regular $2,825.00 2/21/2017 Mobile Pantry -- San Marcos To cover costs to operate its mobile pantry 

distributions in San Marcos.  Serves 11,232 San 

Marcos residents.

Coastal Roots Farm Mini $1,500.00 5/10/2017 Produce Donation Program To help fund the program that provides an average 

of four services of produce to individuals at a pay 

what you can farm stand at Vista Community Clinic.  

Serves 5,700 San Marcos residents.

Kiwanis Club of San Marcos 

Foundation

Mini $250.00 5/10/2017 2017 Christmas Parade To help fund the Kiwanis Club's "A California 

Christmas" parade in San Marcos on December 2, 

2017.  Serves 7,500 San Marcos residents.

Brother Benno Foundation Mini $1,500.00 5/10/2017 Infant supplies for homeless To provide basic supplies to care for homeless or 

low income families with infants and toddlers. 

Serves 100 San Marcos residents per month.

Meals on Wheels San Diego County Regular $8,000.00 5/16/2017 Senior Care in Home To help subsidize the cost of rent at its North 

County Service Center in San Marcos due to growth 

in the area.  Serves 141 San Marcos residents.

The Elizabeth Hospice Regular $2,500.00 5/16/2017 Bereavement and Grief 

Counseling

To support bereavement and grief counseling 

services for those struggling with the loss of a loved 

one.  Serves 450 San Marcos residents.



Special Olympics San Diego Regular $1,000.00 5/16/2017 Community Program To support the San Marcos residents who compete 

as athletes through the Special Olympics San Diego 

for one sports session.  Serves 31 San Marcos 

residents.

Casa de Amparo Regular $5,000.00 5/16/2017 Residential Services To provide 24-hour trauma informed care for youth 

in the foster care system who have been removed 

from their homes due to child abuse or neglect.  

Serves 85 San Marcos residents.

$55,503.00Total Grants Awarded FY16-17



Name Date Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project

REINS (Riding Emphasizing Individual Needs 

& Strengths)

7/12/2017 $1,500.00 Mini Scholarships To give scholarships to 5 students who are 

unable to afford the full tuition.  Will serve 5 

students.  REINS serves 15 San Marcos 

residents.

Total Grants: $1,500.00

Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Grants



 SMCF Resolution No 2017-04 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- SUMMER QUARTER 2017-- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of five (5) proposals were received by the Foundation prior to the submittal deadline 
established for the 2017 Summer quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting on August 15, 2017, consider such 
proposals and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public meeting duly advertised and held in the 
manner required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following grant proposals in the amounts specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION            GRANT AWARD 
 North County Health Services         $2,828.22    
 Interfaith Community Services       $5,000    
 Alzheimer’s San Diego       $0 
   
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at 
a regular meeting thereof, this 15th day of August, 2017, by the following roll call vote: 

 
      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:  
     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:  
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  

        
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, Board President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Michael Gordon, Secretary 
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SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION MEETING 
MINUTES 
Tuesday, May 16, 2017 – 6:00 PM  
Council Chamber, 1 Civic Center Drive  
            

 
CALL TO ORDER:  Board President Liukoff called the meeting to order at 6:20 PM. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:   Board member Nuttall led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL:   
 
PRESENT: BOARD MEMBERS:   CONFREY, LUKOFF, MONAHAN, NUTTALL 
 
ABSENT:  BOARD MEMBERS:  BURTON, STACK, WILLIAMS  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Board Secretary Michael Gordon and Office Specialist Sandra Gallegos 
 
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT  

 

 2-1-1 San Diego Update: 
Board members reviewed the report for San Marcos for the period of January to March 2017. 
The main needs are housing, shelter, food and transportation.  
 

 Other updates of note to the Board: Board member Confrey spoke about a Capacity Building 
seminar he attended and also said he is a mentor at Impact Without Borders for a startup social 
entrepreneurship.   
 

2. FUND STATEMENT - Noted and filed 
 

3. ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 The Advisory Committee meeting was held before the Board meeting. Board President Lukoff 
stated that the guest speaker was Ron Garnett and he talked about opportunities to build diverse 
connections.  She would like the city’s economic development staff to connect with Mr. Garnett 
and see if there are businesses that can collaborate with the foundation. She would also like Mr. 
Garnett to put together a proposal to see what it would cost to run a youth entrepreneur program 
in San Marcos. Board member Monahan said she would like to see that program potentially be a 
collaboration between businesses that could help support the community foundation as a whole 
and as a result they offer the program as a competitive grant program for high school students.  
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4. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

 
BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN MOVED TO APPROVE COLLEEN LUKOFF AS BOARD 
PRESIDENT. BOARD MEMBER CONFREY SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY 
UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
    AYES:  CONFREY, LUKOFF, MONAHAN, NUTTALL 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: BURTON, STACK, WILLIAMS 
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF MOVED TO APPROVE JESSICA MONHAN AS BOARD 
VICE PRESIDENT. BOARD MEMBER CONFREY SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED 
BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
    AYES:  CONFREY, LUKOFF, MONAHAN, NUTTALL 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: BURTON, STACK, WILLIAMS 

 
5. REAPPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER AND BOARD SECRETARY 

 
BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN MOVED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2017-02. 
THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
    AYES:  CONFREY, LUKOFF, MONAHAN, NUTTALL 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: BURTON, STACK, WILLIAMS 

 
6. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 

(a) Spring Quarter Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
(b) Arts and Cultural Grant Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
(c) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History Fiscal Year 2016/2017 
(d) SMCF Resolution No. 2017-03, Spring Quarter Regular Grants; and 2017-04, 2017 Spring 

Quarter Arts and Cultural Grants 
 
Board member Confrey stated that he contacted Art Animates Life. The applicant explained 
their proposal and said the productions are being put on by San Marcos actors and being 
performed in San Marcos. 
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Board President Lukoff spoke about the Boys and Girls Club request to purchase items for the 

 dance team.  The program has mostly middle school age children, there are also some high 
 school students. 

 
BOARD MEMBER NUTTALL MOVED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2017-04 – 
ARTS & CULTURAL GRANTS, BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN SECONDED. THE 
MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
 

    AYES:  CONFREY, LUKOFF, MONAHAN, NUTTALL 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: BURTON, STACK, WILLIAMS 

 
 Board President Lukoff reviewed the mini grants awarded this quarter to The Arc of San Diego 

North County, Coastal Roots Farm, Kiwanis Club of San Marcos Foundation and Brother Benno 
Foundation.   

  
 Board members discussed the regular grant proposals.  Board member Confrey said the biggest 

need in San Marcos is food and shelter and Casa de Amparo is the only agency in San Diego County 
that provides this service to young mothers. 

 
BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN MOVED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2017-03 – 
SPRING QUARTER REGULAR GRANTS, BOARD MEMBER NUTTALL SECONDED. 
THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
 

    AYES:  CONFREY, LUKOFF, MONAHAN, NUTTALL 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: BURTON, STACK, WILLIAMS 

 
OLD BUSINESS 

7. PROMOTIONAL AND FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES/IDEAS  
 

 Upcoming Outreach Opportunities: 
 
Board member Monahan talked about having a booth at the Chamber of Commerce street 
fair, at one of the Movies in the Park event in the summer, and at the Heritage Horse 
Festival in the fall.  Board Secretary Gordon said the City has a booth and he will find out if 
they can include the Foundation.   
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Board member Monahan stated the foundation’s 30th anniversary is coming up and talked 
about having a gala event.  She would like to put together a committee to start planning 
the event. 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

BOARD MEMBER NUTTALL MOVED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR.  
BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY 
UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
8. WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 

 
9. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  SMCF Board Meeting February 21, 2017 – Approved 

 
10. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS - None  

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

11. MISCELLANEOUS 
 
Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee – Vice President Monahan is the next Chair of 
the Grant Funding Committee. Other members will be Board members Nuttall and Williams. Board 
member Burton and Stack are the alternates. 
 

12. ADJOURNMENT  

BOARD MEMBER CONFREY MOVED TO ADJOURN THE MEETING, SECONDED BY 
BOARD MEMBER NUTTALL.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
Meeting adjourned at 6:55 pm. 
 

 
 ___________________________________ 
 COLLEEN LUKOFF, PRESIDENT 
 SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION  
 

 
 ATTEST: 
 
 ___________________________________ 
 MICHAEL GORDON, BOARD SECRETARY 
 CITY OF SAN MARCOS  
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